

·

.)

Attorney Docket No.: P-01699-USO

FICE

		FORM COVER SHEET NTS ONLY	U.S. Department of Patent and Trader
		DNER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS: original document or copy thereof.	
1. Name David H	c(s) of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and Address of receiving party(ies): Name: Trilogy Systems Corporation	PT0
Bruce Be		Internal address:	
Addition	al name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? $\Box$ Yes 🛛 No	City: <u>Webster</u> State: <u>Texas</u> Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	Zip: 7798
3.	Description of the interest conveyed:	09/148254	
	<ul> <li>☑ Assignment</li> <li>□ Change</li> <li>□ Security Agreement</li> <li>□ Merger</li> </ul>	of Name Other:	
4.	Application number(s) or patent number(s): Additional sheet attaches If this document is being filed together with a new application, the ex- September 3, 1998	$\frac{1}{2} \square Yes \qquad \boxtimes No$	
4a.	Patent Application No(s).:	4b. Patent No(s).:	
	Nome and address of a data where the second state is		
5.	Name and address of party to whom the correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents	involved:
Name: Internal a	document should be mailed: Patrick Stellitano address: Fulbright & Jaworski L.L.P. 1301 McKinney, Suite 5100	6.     Total number of applications and patents i       One (1)       7.     Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00	involved:
Name: Internal a Street add	document should be mailed: Patrick Stellitano address: Fulbright & Jaworski L.L.P. 1301 McKinney, Suite 5100 dress: Same Houston	One (1)	
Name: Internal a	document should be mailed: Patrick Stellitano address: Fulbright & Jaworski L.L.P. 1301 McKinney, Suite 5100 dress: Same	One (1)           7.         Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00           □ Enclosed, or	ccount.
Name: Internal a Street add City: State: /1998 JB	document should be mailed:          Patrick Stellitano         address:       Fulbright & Jaworski L.L.P.         1301 McKinney, Suite 5100         dress:       Same         Houston       Zip:         Texas       Zip:         77010	One (1)         7.       Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00         □ Enclosed, or         ☑ Authorized to be charged to deposit ac	ccount.
Name: Internal a Street add City: State:	document should be mailed: Patrick Stellitano address: Fulbright & Jaworski L.L.P. 1301 McKinney, Suite 5100 dress: Same Houston Texas Zip: 77010 MBR72 00000061 062375 09146254	One (1)         7.       Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00         □       Enclosed, or         ⊠       Authorized to be charged to deposit ac         8.       Deposit account number: 06-2375 under         SE THIS SPACE	r order No. <u>986176</u> .
Name:	document should be mailed:          Patrick Stellitano         address:       Fulbright & Jaworski L.L.P.         1301 McKinney, Suite 5100         dress:       Same         Houston         Texas       Zip:         77010	One (1)         7.       Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00         □       Enclosed, or         ⊠       Authorized to be charged to deposit ac         8.       Deposit account number: 06-2375 under         SE THIS SPACE	r order No. <u>986176</u> .
Name:	document should be mailed:          Patrick Stellitano         address:       Fulbright & Jaworski L.L.P.         1301 McKinney, Suite 5100         dress:       Same         Houston	One (1)         7.       Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00         □       Enclosed, or         ⊠       Authorized to be charged to deposit ac         8.       Deposit account number: 06-2375 under         SE THIS SPACE	ccount. r order No. <u>986176</u> . ocument. ₩ 98

REEL: 9448 FRAME: 0310

## <u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, David Hoffman, an individual, residing at <u>16403 Locke Haven Dr., Houston, TX 77059</u> and Bruce Beakley, an individual, residing at <u>302 Lochnell Dr., Houston, TX, 77062</u> (hereinafter called the "Assignors"), is the owner of certain new and useful invention entitled **"Precision Position Encoder Using Coarse Position Indicator"** (hereinafter called the "Invention"); and

WHEREAS, Trilogy Systems Corporation, a C corporation, having its principal place of business at 141 W. Bay Area Blvd., Webster, Texas 77598, (hereinafter called the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring and Assignors are desirous of assigning to Trilogy Systems Corporation all right, title and interest in and to said Invention, patents and patent applications on said Invention;

NOW, THEREFORE, Assignors, for and in consideration of Ten Dollars and No/100 (\$10.00), to me in hand paid, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, do hereby SELL, ASSIGN and CONVEY unto Assignee all right, title and interest throughout the world in and to:

1. Said Invention;

2. All applications for patent or like protection on said Invention made by Assignors or their legal representatives, whether in the United States of America or any other country or place anywhere in the world;

3. Assignors covenant that Assignors, their heirs, legal representatives, assigns, administrators, and executors will execute all papers and perform such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to give Assignee, its successors and assigns, the

full benefit of this Assignment.

4. All substitutions for and divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals, reissues, extension, and the like of said applications and patents and like grants, including without limitation, those obtained or permissible under past, present and future laws or statutes;

5. All rights of action on account of past, present and future unauthorized use of said Invention and for infringement of said patents and like protection;

6. The right to Assignee to file in its name applications for patents and like protection for said Invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States; and

7. All international rights or priority associated with said Invention, applications for patents, patents and like protection.

Assignors, their heirs, legal representatives, assigns, administrators, and executors will receive a reasonable fee, together with all expenses to be paid by Assignee, its successors and assigns, for execution of all papers and to perform such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to give Assignee, its successors and assigns, the full benefit of this Assignment.

This Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the parties hereto.

PATENT REEL: 9448 FRAME: 0312

5177**16** 

EXECUTED on the date indicated below.

Assignor:

-3-98 0 Date:

Date: <u>9-3-9</u>

M. David Hoffman

Assignor:

den No Bruce Beakley

THE STAT	EOF	TEXAS	
COUNTY	OF	Horris	

This instrument was acknowledged by DAVID HOFFMAN on this the <u> $3r\lambda$ </u> day

§ § §

of <u>September</u>, 19<u>98</u>. KIMBERLY exas

THE STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF Harris

Suntaly	M Bal	lun
Notary Public	in and for	

the State of Texas

This instrument was acknowledged by BRUCE BEAKLEY on this the \_\_\_\_\_\_

§ §

§

\_day of <u>September</u>, 19<u>98</u>.

05-28-2000

Notary Public in and for the State of Texas



**RECORDED: 09/04/1998**